
126
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL _________________________________8 APRIL 2003
 
 

EC2003-180 
 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT 
MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FORESTRY 
AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT 

(AMENDMENT NO. 9 TO THE  
NET INCOME STABILIZATION ACCOUNT PROGRAM AGREEMENT) 

WITH 
THE GOVERNMENTS OF CANADA AND THE OTHER PROVINCES 

 
 Pursuant to clauses 10(a) and (b) of the Executive Council Act R.S.P.E.I. 
1988, Cap. E-12 Council authorized the Minister of Agriculture and Forestry to 
enter into an agreement with the Governments of Canada and the other provinces 
(excepting Alberta), as represented by their Ministers responsible for agriculture, 
to amend the Net Income Stabilization Account Program to provide greater 
flexibility for participants to access their accounts, increase income thresholds, 
and reduce the waiting period to rejoin the program, and to make administrative 
changes, such as more particularly described in the draft agreement. 
 

EC2003-181 
 

FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION ACT 
AUTHORITY TO CANCEL AND WRITE OFF DEBT 

OF 
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT INC. 

 
 Pursuant to subsection 26(1) of the Financial Administration Act R.S.P.E.I. 
1988, Cap. F-9 Council authorized cancellation of a debt of Prince Edward Island 
Business Development Inc. to Her Majesty the Queen in right of the Province in 
the amount of $5,106,860.00 including interest to 31 March 2003. 
 
 Further, pursuant to subsection 26.1(1) of the said Act, Council authorized the 
write off of debts owing to the said Agency in the amount of $5,768,860.00 
including interest to 31 March 2003. 

 
EC2003-182 

 
HOLLAND COLLEGE ACT 
BOARD OF GOVERNORS 

APPOINTMENT 
 
 Pursuant to clause 6(1)(c) of the Holland College Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-
6 Council made the following appointment: 
 
NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT 
 
Jim Ferguson 8 April 2003 
Charlottetown to 
(vice Twila Whalen, term expired) 8 April 2006 



127
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL _________________________________8 APRIL 2003
 
 

 
EC2003-183 

 
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PROVINCIALLY OWNED LAND 
AT ST. PETERS BAY, KINGS COUNTY 

EXEMPTION FROM 
IDENTIFICATION FOR NON-DEVELOPMENT USE 

 
 Pursuant to section 21 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council determined that upon transfer to the 
Community of St. Peters Bay, land located at St. Peters Bay in Lot 57, Kings 
County, Prince Edward Island, being Provincial Property No. 910794, being 
intended for industrial use and currently owned by the Government of Prince 
Edward Island, as represented by the Minister of Transportation and Public 
Works, NOT be identified for non-development use under the Land Identification 
Program established by the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act Land 
Identification Regulations (EC606/95).  
 

EC2003-184 
 

LENDING AGENCY ACT 
DIAGNOSTIC CHEMICALS LIMITED 

AUTHORIZATION 
 
 Pursuant to subsection 2(2) of the Lending Agency Act Regulations (EC1999-
406) Council authorized the Agency to increase a capital loan to Diagnostic 
Chemicals Limited by $1,200,000.00 with interest at the Agency’s cost of 
borrowing plus 1.4%. 
 



128
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL _________________________________8 APRIL 2003
 
 

 
EC2003-185 

 
PROBATION ACT 

PROBATION OFFICER 
APPOINTMENTS 

 
 Under authority of subsection 3(1) of the Probation Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 
P-22 Council made the following appointments, deemed to have been effective 
from the dates indicated: 
 

Boyles, Stephanie Joy 
Charlottetown 
 

September 18, 2000 
 

Campbell, Kathy Norma 
Summerside 
 

April 2, 2002 
 

Dawson, Norma Darlene 
Vernon River 
 

March 5, 1999 
 

Doran, Shane Christopher 
Northam 
 

October 8, 2002 
 

Lutes, Glenda Louise 
Charlottetown 
 

December 1, 2000 
 

Mitchell, Brooke Anne 
Bonshaw  
 

April 2, 2002 
 

Taylor, Ronald Joseph 
Summerside 
 

February 13, 2001 
 

Walsh, Denise Faye 
Charlottetown 
 

October 20, 1999 
 

Wight, Darrell Andrew 
Charlottetown 

February 4, 2002 

 
 Further, Council ordered that should any of the said individuals cease to be 
employed by the Province of Prince Edward Island as a Probation Officer in the 
Office of the Attorney General, the appointment shall terminate coincident with 
the date of termination of employment. 



129
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL _________________________________8 APRIL 2003
 
 

 
 

EC2003-186 
 

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
ESTIMATE OF EXPENDITURE 

FISCAL YEAR 2003-2004 
 
This Council in Committee, having under consideration the Estimates of  
Expenditure required to carry on the public services of the Province for the fiscal 
year ending 31 March 2004, and amounting in all to the sum of one billion fifty-
one million, nine hundred and sixty-three thousand and eight hundred dollars 
($1,051,963,800) which amount includes the sum of twenty-eight million two 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($28,250,000) for capital expenditures, 
together with a sum sufficient for similar expenditure, to carry on the public 
services of the Province from the expiration of the fiscal year ending 31 March 
2004 up to and until the final passage of the Estimates for the year ending 31 
March 2005, it was and is hereby recommended that the Estimates be approved 
by His Honour, the Lieutenant Governor of the Province of Prince Edward Island, 
and be presented to the Legislative Assembly during the present session thereof. 
 
 
 
 
 
 


	EC2003-180 EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FORESTRY AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT (AMENDMENT NO. 9 TO THE NET INCOME STABILIZATION ACCOUNT PROGRAM AGREEMENT) WITH THE GOVERNMENTS OF CANADA AND THE OTHER PROVINCES
	EC2003-181 FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION ACT AUTHORITY TO CANCEL AND WRITE OFF DEBT OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT INC.
	EC2003-182 HOLLAND COLLEGE ACT BOARD OF GOVERNORS APPOINTMENT
	EC2003-183 PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND LANDS PROTECTION ACT PROVINCIALLY OWNED LAND AT ST. PETERS BAY, KINGS COUNTY EXEMPTION FROM IDENTIFICATION FOR NON-DEVELOPMENT USE
	EC2003-184 LENDING AGENCY ACT DIAGNOSTIC CHEMICALS LIMITED AUTHORIZATION
	EC2003-185 PROBATION ACT PROBATION OFFICER APPOINTMENTS
	EC2003-186 PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND ESTIMATE OF EXPENDITURE FISCAL YEAR 2003-2004



